H.B. NO.603

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Board of Pharmacy.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 461-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 461-6 Examination. Every applicant shall pass an examination with a general average of not less than seventy per cent in the subjects of pharmacy, materia medica, chemistry, toxicology and posology, compounding of prescriptions, identification of drugs, state laws, and public health regulations relating to drugs, poisons, and devices used in the practice of pharmacy in the State, and such other subjects relating to the practice of pharmacy as the board of pharmacy may deem necessary for the protection of the public health.

Every application for examination shall be made on a form to be supplied by the board and shall be filed with the board at least thirty days before the examination. Each application shall be accompanied by an examination fee of [\$25[\$37.50]] \$50. Examinations shall be held at least twice a year. Notice of the examination shall be given each applicant by registered mail."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 23,1979.)